
No-Till Seeders
NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511

 

313-629P
Parts Manual

Read the Operator's Manual entirely. When you see
this symbol, the subsequent instructions and warnings
are serious - follow without exception. Your life and the
lives of others depend on it!

© Copyright 2023 Printed 09/27/2023

Cover photo may show optional equipment not supplied with
standard unit.



Section 1: Introduction 2
Using This Manual 2
Manual Replacement Information 2
Manual Revisions 2
Touch-up Paint 2
Hardware Legend 3
Replacement Hardware 3
Serial Numbers 3
Part Number Service Coding 3

Section 2: Frame & Components 4
Front Roller 4
Main Frame 6
Manual Tube 8
NTS2507 Packer & Scraper 10
NTS2509 & NTS2511 Packer & Scrapper 12
Packer Assembly 14

Section 3: Boxes & Components 16
Grass Seeds Box Assembly 16
Grass Seeds Cup Assembly 20
Grass Seeds Rate Adjustment 22
NTS Light Kit S/N 1136115+ 24
Small Seeds Box Assembly 26
Small Seeds Cup Assembly 28
Small Seeds Rate Adjustment 30

Section 4: Drives 32
All Seeds Drive S/N 1304386- 32
All Seeds Drive S/N 1304387+ 34
Grass Box Reduction Bundle S/N 1304386- 36
Grass Box Reduction Bundle S/N 1304387+ 38
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive Chains
S/N 1304386-

40

Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive Chains
S/N 1304387+

42

Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive S/N
1304386-

44

Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive S/N
1304387+

46

Section 5: Native Seeds Option 50
Gearbox (890-282C) Peerles 50
Native Seed Agitator Assembly & Grass
Meter Sprockets

52

Native Seed Box Assembly 54
Native Seed Box Mounting 56
Native Seed Bundle 58
Native Seed Drive & Rate Adjustment S/N
1304386-

60

Native Seed Drive & Rate Adjustment S/N
1304387+

62

Native Seed Drive Chains S/N 1304386- 66
Native Seed Drive Chains S/N 1304387+ 68
Native Seed Tray & Drop 70
Native Seed Walkboards 72

Section 6: Tow Package Option 74
Hub Assembly (322-288K) 74
Hydraulic Cylinder (810-639C) Midway 76
Hydraulic Cylinder (810-640C) Midway 78
Hydraulic Cylinder (850-101C) Midway 80
Tow Package Bundle 82
Tow Package Frame & Components 84
Tow Package Hydraulics & Components 86

Section 7: Options & Accessories 88
Acre Meter 88
Agitator Extension Kit 90

Section 8: Decals 92
Land Pride Touch-up Paints 92
NTS Base Unit Decals 94
NTS Option Decals 96

Table Of Contents
........................

...............................
............

.................................
....................................
.................................

.........................
....................................

...................
.........

.........................................
........................................
.......................................

....................
..

.................................

.........
....................
...................
.................
...................
....................
...................
.................

.................................

.................
................

.

.

.....

.....

...........
..................

....

....................
....................

.............................

..
.

.......................

.......................
..........

.....................
....
....
....

............................
........

..

.......
.........................................

...........................
................................

...................
..........................

..............................



09/27/2023 1NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Land Pride Section 1: Introduction
General Information

09/27/2023 2NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Land Pride Section 1: Introduction
General Information

09/27/2023 3NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
Front Roller

09/27/2023 4NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39164 Image No.

1 313-450H SCRAPER HANGER WLD FRT APS86 NTS2507
1 313-635H SCRPR HANGR WLD FRT NTS/MPS 9' NTS2509
1 313-735H SCRAPER MOUNT FRT 11' NTS2511
2 313-573H82 GANG SLIDE
3 313-651D HANDLE SPACER
4 313-763D SPIKE SCRAPER APS86 NTS2507
4 313-970D SPIKE SCRAPER 9' NTS2509
4 329-117D SCRAPER 11' NTS2511
5 313-864H FRT RLLR FRAME NTS/MPS 25/2607 NTS2507
5 313-631H NTS/MPS 9' FRT ROLLER FRAME NTS2509
5 313-672H FRT ROLLER FRAME NTS/MPS 11' NTS2511
6 313-866D82 LINKAGE, SLIDE
7 329-128H SPIKE ROLLER WELD NTS/MPS2607 NTS2607 S/N 1262101+
7 313-867H RPBY 329-128H (Obsolete) NTS2507 S/N 1262100-
7 329-143H SPIKE RLLR WELD FRT NTS/MPS 9' NTS2609 S/N 1262101+
7 313-634H RPBY 329-143H (Obsolete) NTS2509 S/N 1262100-
7 329-158H SPIKE RLLR WLD FRT NTS/MPS 11' NTS2611 S/N 1262101+
7 313-675H RPBY 329-158H (Obsolete) NTS2511 S/N 1262100-
8 329-092D82 HANDLE. SLIDE NTS
9 802-017C HHCS 3/8-16X1 GR5
10 802-155C RHSNB 3/8-16X1 1/4 GR5
11 802-673C HHCS 7/16-14X1 1/4 GR5 PLT
12 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
13 803-258C NUT HEX FLG LOCK 1-8 GR B PLT
14 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
15 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
16 804-014C WASHER LOCK 7/16 PLT
17 804-025C WASHER FLAT 3/4 SAE PLT
18 804-041C WASHER FLAT 7/16 SAE PLT
19 805-083C PIN CLVS .75X1.50 USBL HT
20 805-109C PIN COTTER 1/8 X 1 1/4 PLT
21 805-142C PIN CLVS .75X3.26 USBL
22 805-143C PIN HAIR COTTER .120 PLT
23 805-271C PIN BENT .50X5.50 USBL
24 817-076C HANDLE COVER 4 X 1 1/2 BLACK
25 822-318C BRG 4 BOLT SETSCREW 1.25 BORE
26 891-942C ROLLER SPIKE 5/8 S/N 1262101+
26 890-935C ROLLER SPIKE S/N 1262100-

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
Front Roller

09/27/2023 5NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
Main Frame

09/27/2023 6NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39159 Image No.

1 313-609H82 NTS 7' FRAME WELDMENT NTS2507
1 313-664H82 NTS 9' FRAME WELDMENT NTS2509
1 313-704H82 NTS 11' FRAME WELDMENT NTS2511
2 313-917D SPACER
3 313-952D82 SMALL SEED DROP NTS2507
3 313-990D82 SMALL SEED DROP 9' NTS2509
3 329-090D82 SMALL SEED DROP 11' NTS2511
4 322-009D SPACER 1 1/4ODX7/32WLX2.12LG
5 326-095S MANUAL CONTAINER KIT, 1 1/4
6 329-102H FRAME DRIVE PLATE S/N 1304387+
6 313-579H FRAME DRIVE PLATE S/N 1304386-
7 329-253D TAB SMALL SEED DROP
8 329-321D82 HITCH PLATE LH S/N 1054049+
8 329-146D82 UPPER HITCH PLATE LH NTS S/N 1054048-
9 329-322D82 HITCH PLATE RH S/N 1054049+
9 329-147D82 UPPER HITCH PLATE S/N 1054048-
10 802-004C HHCS 1/4-20X3/4 GR5
11 802-005C HHCS 1/4-20X1 GR5
12 802-051C HHCS 5/8-11X1 1/2 GR5
13 802-068C HHCS 3/4-10X4 GR5
14 802-078C HHCS 1/4-20X5/8 GR5
15 802-079C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/4 GR5
16 803-006C NUT HEX 1/4-20 PLT
17 803-026C NUT LOCK 3/4-10 PLT
18 803-088C NUT HEX LOCK 1/4-20 FLG
19 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
20 803-263C NUT HEX FLANGE LOCK 5/8-11 PLT
21 804-006C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/4 PLT
22 804-007C WASHER FLAT 1/4 SAE PLT
23 804-021C WASHER FLAT 5/8 SAE PLT
24 804-023C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/4 PLT
25 805-103C PIN LINCH 7/16 X 1 3/4
26 805-407C PIN HTCH C1-C2 8.91 L

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
Main Frame

09/27/2023 7NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
Manual Tube

09/27/2023 8NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39163 Image No.
326-095S MANUAL CONTAINER KIT, 1 1/4 Complete assembly

*
1 802-224C HHCS 1/4-20X1 1/4 GR5
2 803-255C NUT HEX NYLOCK 1/4-20
3 804-007C WASHER FLAT 1/4 SAE PLT
4 816-504C MANUAL STORAGE CONTAINER

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
Manual Tube

09/27/2023 9NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2507

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
NTS2507 Packer & Scraper

09/27/2023 10NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39457 Image No.

1 313-613F REAR ROLLER 7'
2 313-624H PACKER SPIKE CLAMP
3 313-628H PACKER SCRAPER NTS/MPS 7'
4 802-143C HHCS 3/8-16X2 GR5
5 803-014C NUT HEX 3/8-16 PLT
6 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
7 812-056C ROLLER WHEEL 12

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
NTS2507 Packer & Scraper

09/27/2023 11NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
NTS2509 & NTS2511 Packer & Scrapper

09/27/2023 12NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39521 Image No.

1 313-006H FRONT ROLLER CLAMP
2 313-624H PACKER SPIKE CLAMP
3 313-715F REAR HALF ROLLER RH NTS2509
3 313-733F PACKER ROLLER SUB RH NTS2511
4 313-716F REAR HALF ROLLER LH NTS2509
4 313-734F PACKER ROLLER SUB LH NTS2511
5 313-723H PACKER SCRAPER HALF LH NTS2509
5 313-731H PACKER SCRAPER LH NTS2511
6 313-724H PACKER SCRAPER HALF RH NTS2509
6 313-732H PACKER SCRAPER RH NTS2511
7 329-100D PIN, CTR PIVOT
8 329-102D REAR ROLLER ARM CTR Holes added at S/N 1054049+ for item 9 & 10
9 329-316D END SCRAPER CTR LH S/N 1054049+
10 329-317D END SCRAPER CTR RH S/N 1054049+
11 802-007C HHCS 5/16-18X3/4 GR5 S/N 1054049+
12 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
13 802-115C HHCS 5/16-18X2 GR5
14 802-143C HHCS 3/8-16X2 GR5
15 802-296C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/2 GR8 NYL S/N 1053635+
15 802-022C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/2 GR5 S/N 1053634-
16 803-014C NUT HEX 3/8-16 PLT
17 803-084C NUT HEX NYLOCK 5/16-18 PLT
18 804-009C WASHER LOCK SPRING 5/16 PLT S/N 1054049+
19 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
20 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
21 812-056C ROLLER WHEEL 12
22 822-326C FLANGE BEARING 1ID X 4 BOLT S/N 1054049+
22 822-249C RPBY 822-326C (Obsolete) S/N 1054048-

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
NTS2509 & NTS2511 Packer & Scrapper

09/27/2023 13NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
Packer Assembly

09/27/2023 14NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39456 Image No.

1 313-530H CHAIN GUARD WELDMENT
2 313-618H REAR ROLLER GUARD
3 313-719D SCRAPER MOUNT LH
4 313-805D FRONT ROLLER ARM
5 313-809D SPACER PLATE
6 313-870H REAR ROLLER ARM RH
7 329-281D ROLLER ARM RETAINER
8 329-282D BUSHING
9 800-193C GREASE ZERK 1/8NPT 45-DEG
10 800-211C GREASE ADAPT 1/4-28M X 1/4 TB
11 800-449C AD PUSH 1/4 TUBE 1/8 FNPT
12 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
13 802-038C HHCS 1/2-13X2 1/4 GR5
14 802-050C HHCS 5/8-11X1 1/4 GR5
15 802-079C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/4 GR5
16 802-091C HHCS 1/2-13X1 1/2 GR5
17 802-022C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/2 GR5 S/N 1053634-
17 802-296C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/2 GR8 NYL S/N 1053635+
18 803-013C NUT LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
19 803-299C NUT HEX FLG TOP LK 3/4-10 PLT S/N 1304386-
20 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
21 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
22 804-015C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/2 PLT
23 804-022C WASHER LOCK SPRING 5/8 PLT
24 804-029C WASHER FLAT 1 SAE S/N 1304387+
25 805-041C PIN ROLL 1/4X1 3/4 S/N 1304387+
26 822-326C FLANGE BEARING 1ID X 4 BOLT S/N 1054049+
26 822-249C RPBY 822-326C (Obsolete) S/N 1054048-
27 990-109R TUBE NYLON 1/4OD X 062WL S/N 1054049+

Land Pride Section 2: Frame & Components
Packer Assembly

09/27/2023 15NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Grass Seeds Box Assembly

09/27/2023 16NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39495 Image No.

1 179-021D LID LATCH - LOWER ARM
2 179-022D LID LATCH - UPPER ARM
2 308-393D RPBY 179-022D Obsolete
3 179-023D LID LATCH - HANDLE
3 308-394D RPBY 179-023D Obsolete
4 179-030D REAR LID LATCH STRIKE
5 308-193D OS/PS SLING BKT
6 313-186D LID HINGE PIVOT
7 313-457H AGITATOR WELD APS 86 NTS2507
8 313-611H82 SEED BOX GRASS NTS 7' NTS2507 (Revised at S/N 1054049+)
8 313-666H82 SEED BOX GRASS NTS/MPS 9' NTS2509 (Revised at S/N 1054049+)
8 313-706H82 SEED BOX GRASS NTS/MPS 11' NTS2511 (Revised at S/N 1054049+)
9 313-638H AGITATOR WELD NTS/MPS 9' NTS2509
9 313-738H AGITATOR LH HALF NTS2511
10 313-704D RIGHT BRACKET
11 313-705D LEFT BRACKET
12 313-725H AGITATOR LH HALF NTS2509
12 313-739H AGITATOR SHAFT RH HALF NTS2511
13 329-086H GUARD MOUNT S/N 1304387+
13 313-922H GUARD MOUNT S/N 1054049 to S/N 1304386 (This part works with revised 837-090C)
13 313-616H FRAME GUARD TOP MNT S/N 1054048-
14 313-959H82 LID WELDMENT, 86" W/ LIGHTS NTS2507 & NTS2509 S/N _______+ Lid with light brackets
14 313-400H82 LID WELDMENT, 86" ORANGE NTS2507 & (NTS2509 S/N _______ to S/N _______)
14 313-859H82 LID WELDMENT, 86" NTS2509 S/N _______-
14 313-960H82 LID WELDMENT, 120" W/ LIGHTS NTS2511 S/N _______+ Lid with light brackets
14 308-371H82 LID WELDMENT, 120" NTS2511 S/N _______-
15 329-295D SEED CUP CHANNEL 7' NTS2507 S/N 1022183+
15 313-760D SEED CUP CHANNEL 86" NTS2507 S/N 1022182-
15 313-967D SEED CUP CHANNEL 9' NTS2509
15 329-037D SEED CUP CHANNEL 11' NTS2511
16 801-021C SCREW RD HD 10-24 X 3/4 PLT
17 801-024C SCREW 5/16-18X82DEG CNTSKX1P
18 802-007C HHCS 5/16-18X3/4 GR5
19 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
20 802-196C HFS 1/4-20X5/8 GR5
21 802-224C HHCS 1/4-20X1 1/4 GR5
22 802-258C HHCS 1/2-13X1 GR5
23 802-411C RHSNB 3/8-16X2 GR5
24 803-001C NUT HEX 10-24 PLT
25 803-007C NUT LOCK 1/4-20 PLT
26 803-020C NUT HEX 1/2-13 PLT
27 803-084C NUT HEX NYLOCK 5/16-18 PLT
28 803-088C NUT HEX LOCK 1/4-20 FLG
29 803-177C NUT HEX FLG TP LK 5/16-18ZNYCR
30 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
31 804-004C WASHER INTERNAL STAR #10 PLT
32 804-010C WASHER FLAT 5/16 USS PLT
33 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
34 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Grass Seeds Box Assembly

09/27/2023 17NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Grass Seeds Box Assembly

09/27/2023 18NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
35 804-015C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/2 PLT
36 804-036C WASHER FLAT 5/16 SAE PLT
37 804-056C WASHER WAVE SPRING 5/16
38 817-033C LID LATCH GRIP
39 822-040C BRG INS .75IDX1.85OD SPH LCK
40 822-041C FLANGETTE 47 MST
41 837-088C KNOB 3/8-16X1/2 2 3/80D
42 837-090C GUARD 2 BOX NTS Revised at S/N 1054049+

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Grass Seeds Box Assembly

09/27/2023 19NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Grass Seeds Cup Assembly

09/27/2023 20NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39458 Image No.

1 308-022D CUP SLEEVE
2 308-234D SPACER TUBE 4.898 LONG
3 801-035C SCREW SET 5/16-18 SKT KP X 3/8
4 801-057C SCR SELF TAP 8X3/8 TYPE25 BT
5 802-004C HHCS 1/4-20X3/4 GR5
6 803-194C NUT HEX WHIZ 1/4-20 PLT
7 817-071C SEED CUP ADJUSTMENT HANDLE
8 817-073C SEED CUP WASHER RETAINER
9 817-095C SEED CUP DOOR
10 817-096C SEED CUP LEFT HALF
11 817-097C SEED CUP RIGHT HALF
12 817-329C NYLON WASHER
13 890-350C 5/8 SHAFT LOCKING COLLAR
14 890-595C SPROCKET SHORT POWDERED METAL
15 817-094C SEED CUP ASSEMBLY-1 1/4

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Grass Seeds Cup Assembly

09/27/2023 21NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Grass Seeds Rate Adjustment

09/27/2023 22NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39459 Image No.

1 109-069D ADJUSTMENT HANDLE PIVOT
2 109-071D ADJ HANDLE LOCK PLATE 30'
3 308-005E SPKT SHAFT ADJUSTMENT WELDMENT
4 308-015D TUBE PIVOT .630ODX.34IDX.28L
5 308-119D SPKT SHAFT ADJ HUB
6 313-056D SEED GAUGE PLT. MTG
7 313-867D PIVOT MTG ADJ HANDLE
8 313-869D SEED RATE ADJ HANDLE
9 313-870D SEED RATE MOUNT
10 800-004C SNAP RING EXT BASIC 1 3/16
11 801-001C SCREW RD HD 8-32 X 3/8 BRASS
12 801-035C SCREW SET 5/16-18 SKT KP X 3/8
13 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
14 802-128C HHCS 1/2-13X2 GR5
15 802-196C HFS 1/4-20X5/8 GR5
16 803-006C NUT HEX 1/4-20 PLT
17 803-016C NUT WING 1/2-13 PLT
18 803-035C NUT HEX 8-32 BRASS
19 803-088C NUT HEX LOCK 1/4-20 FLG
20 803-147C NUT HEX NYLOCK 1/2-13
21 804-002C WASHER INTERNAL STAR #8 BRASS
22 804-003C WASHER FLAT #8 BRASS
23 804-006C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/4 PLT
24 804-009C WASHER LOCK SPRING 5/16 PLT
25 804-010C WASHER FLAT 5/16 USS PLT
26 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
27 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
28 804-019C WASHER FLAT 5/8 USS PLT
29 805-016C PIN COTTER 3/16 X 1 1/4 PLT
30 819-041C SEED ADJUSTMENT GUIDE
31 822-103C BRG 30IDX55OD MM
32 890-350C 5/8 SHAFT LOCKING COLLAR

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Grass Seeds Rate Adjustment

09/27/2023 23NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
NTS Light Kit S/N 1136115+

09/27/2023 24NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 70084 Image No.
313-971L NTS/MPS LED LIGHT KIT The light kit is standard equipment at S/N 1136115+

*
1 800-060C CABLE TIE .19X14.25 3DIA 50LB
2 802-005C HHCS 1/4-20X1 GR5
3 803-255C NUT HEX NYLOCK 1/4-20
4 803-268C NUT HEX NYLOCK 10-24 PLT
5 804-007C WASHER FLAT 1/4 SAE PLT
6 842-265C HHCS #10-24X1 GR5
7 891-529C LIGHT WIRE HARNESS 8'
8 891-531C ENHANCE MODULE
9 891-532C LEAD WIRE HARNESS 8'
10 891-522C DUAL LED LIGHT LH Complete light assembly
10 J-37-R RED LED LENS MODULE Red lens
10 J-37-A AMBER LED LENS MODULE Amber lens
10 J-AC1-15-B BLACK LENS COVER Black lens
11 891-523C DUAL LED LIGHT RH Complete light assembly
11 J-37-R RED LED LENS MODULE Red lens
11 J-37-A AMBER LED LENS MODULE Amber lens
11 J-AC1-15-B BLACK LENS COVER Black lens

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
NTS Light Kit S/N 1136115+

09/27/2023 25NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Small Seeds Box Assembly

09/27/2023 26NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39447 Image No.

1 123-356D 10' EWNT SGS LID LATCH
2 313-585H82 SSB WELDMENT NTS2507 (Shown)
2 313-656H82 SSB WELDMENT 9' NTS2509
2 313-696H82 SSB WELDMENT 11' NTS2511
3 313-588H82 SSB LID NTS2507 & NTS2509
3 313-740H82 LID SSB 11' NTS2511
4 329-115H SS GUARD MOUNT S/N 1304387+
4 313-619H SS GUARD MOUNT S/N 1304386-
5 313-897D82 SLING BRACKET SSB These brackets and their fasteners are only for S/N _______-
6 313-940D SMALL SEED BOX SPACER Located between small seeds box and grass seeds box.
6 313-940D82 RPBY 313-940D Obsolete
7 329-246D SMALL SEEDS DOUBLER Located inside the grass seeds box.
7 329-246D82 RPBY 329-246D Obsolete
8 800-101C RIVET POP 1/8 .032-.125 AD42BS
9 801-003C SCREW RD HD SLT 10-24X1/2 PLT
10 802-005C HHCS 1/4-20X1 GR5
11 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5 S/N _______+
11 802-017C HHCS 3/8-16X1 GR5 S/N _______-
12 802-078C HHCS 1/4-20X5/8 GR5
13 803-001C NUT HEX 10-24 PLT
14 803-007C NUT LOCK 1/4-20 PLT
15 803-088C NUT HEX LOCK 1/4-20 FLG
16 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
17 804-004C WASHER INTERNAL STAR #10 PLT
18 804-046C WASHER FLAT #10 SAE PLT
19 816-112C RUBBER LATCH 37-11-065-10 With S/N 1053635+ 2 per box on NTS2507 3 per box on NTS2509

and NTS2511
20 816-113C LATCH KEEPER 37-15-061-17 With S/N 1053635+ 2 per box on NTS2507 3 per box on NTS2509

and NTS2511

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Small Seeds Box Assembly

09/27/2023 27NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Small Seeds Cup Assembly

09/27/2023 28NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39450 Image No.

1 313-880D SEED DROP SMALL SEEDS
2 800-028C SNAP RING .875
3 800-029C SINGLE WIRE HOSE CLAMP #14
4 801-170C SCREW PAN HD 4X3/8 TYPE 25
5 802-148C HFSS 1/4-20X1/2 GR5
6 802-375C HFSS 1/4-20X1 GR5
7 803-006C NUT HEX 1/4-20 PLT
8 803-088C NUT HEX LOCK 1/4-20 FLG
9 804-042C WASHER GRASS SEEDER CUP SHAFT
10 804-044C WASHER MACH 1.38 X .876 X .048
11 805-067C PIN COTTER 1/8 X 3/4
12 817-009C GRASS SEEDER SLEEVE
13 817-010C GRASS SEEDER SPROCKET
14 817-026C HANGER DRIVE SHAFT
15 817-501C SML SEED FEEDER CUP TOP HALF
16 817-502C SML SEED FEEDER CUP BOTOM HALF
17 817-511C SEEDER CUP SPROCKET WASHER
18 817-806C SMALL SEEDS CUP WIND SHIELD
19 817-504C SML SEED FEEDER CUP ASSY Includes itmes 4, 15, 16, 17 and 18

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Small Seeds Cup Assembly

09/27/2023 29NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Small Seeds Rate Adjustment

09/27/2023 30NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39448 Image No.

1 123-113D82 RPBY 123-113D
2 123-116D SEED ADJUSTMENT SPOOL
3 123-410D82 GAUGE MOUNTING BRACKET ORANGE
4 313-583H ADJUSTMENT PIVOT
4 313-583H82 RPBY 313-583H Obsolete
5 313-757H SMALL SEEDS RATE ADJ HANDLE
5 313-757H82 RPBY 313-757H
6 313-876D82 ADJUSTMENT SUPPORT This part is good for the right hand small seeds box. It was removed

from the left hand small seeds box at S/N 1231611+.
7 801-001C SCREW RD HD 8-32 X 3/8 BRASS
8 801-035C SCREW SET 5/16-18 SKT KP X 3/8
9 802-196C HFS 1/4-20X5/8 GR5 This bolt is good for the right hand small seeds box. This bolt was

replaced by 801-206C in the left hand small seeds box .
9 801-206C HFS 1/4-20X1/2 THRD ROLL S/N 1231611+ This bolt is good for the left hand small seeds box.
10 802-270C RHSNB 5/16-18X1 1/2 GR5
11 803-006C NUT HEX 1/4-20 PLT
12 803-035C NUT HEX 8-32 BRASS
13 803-058C NUT WING 5/16-18
14 803-084C NUT HEX NYLOCK 5/16-18 PLT
15 804-002C WASHER INTERNAL STAR #8 BRASS
16 804-003C WASHER FLAT #8 BRASS
17 804-006C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/4 PLT
18 805-019C PIN COTTER 5/32 X 1 PLT
19 819-086C NAME PLATE ADJ. GUIDE SHORT
20 890-349C 3/8 SHAFT LOCKING COLLAR

Land Pride Section 3: Boxes & Components
Small Seeds Rate Adjustment

09/27/2023 31NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
All Seeds Drive S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 32NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39454 Image No.

1 202-191D NG BOX IDLER
2 308-024H OVERSEEDER SPEED CHANGE SPRKT
3 313-353H SPROCKET WELDMENT
4 313-531H SPRKT INNER ANTI-REVERSE
5 313-532H CATCH PLATE WELD
6 313-533H SPRKT OUTER ANTI-REVERSE
7 313-679D IDLER BUSHING
8 313-821D BUSHING SLEEVE
9 313-822D CATCH LUG
10 329-305D PIVOT SPROCKET MOUNT S/N 1022183+
10 313-652D STUB PIVOT 3.07L S/N 1022182-
11 800-001C GREASE ZERK STRAIGHT 1/4-28
12 800-070C SNAP RING INT 1.812
13 802-152C HHCS 1/4-20X2 GR5
14 802-411C RHSNB 3/8-16X2 GR5
15 326-835V PIVOT BOLT GREASEABLE
16 803-007C NUT LOCK 1/4-20 PLT
17 803-012C NUT HEX JAM 3/8-16 PLT
18 803-021C NUT HEX 5/8-11 PLT
19 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
20 804-018C WASHER INTERNAL STAR 5/8 PLT
21 804-021C WASHER FLAT 5/8 SAE PLT
22 804-022C WASHER LOCK SPRING 5/8 PLT
23 805-041C PIN ROLL 1/4X1 3/4
24 805-497C PIN SPRING LOCKOUT
25 807-329C SPRING LUG
26 816-156C O-RING 5/8 ID X 3/4 OD X 1/16
27 817-025C NO. 40 12T IDLER SPKT.
28 891-619C SHIM .88 OD X .63 ID X .016
29 822-067C BRG .63. IDX1.78OD DBL SEAL

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
All Seeds Drive S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 33NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
All Seeds Drive S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 34NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 72284 Image No.

1 308-024H OVERSEEDER SPEED CHANGE SPRKT
2 313-353H SPROCKET WELDMENT
3 313-531H SPRKT INNER ANTI-REVERSE
4 313-679D IDLER BUSHING
5 313-822D CATCH LUG
6 329-093H SPRKT OUTER ANTI-REVERSE
7 329-094H CATCH PLATE WELD
8 329-432D PIVOT SPROCKET MOUNT
9 329-433D BUSHING SLEEVE
10 800-001C GREASE ZERK STRAIGHT 1/4-28
11 800-070C SNAP RING INT 1.812
12 802-152C HHCS 1/4-20X2 GR5
13 802-411C RHSNB 3/8-16X2 GR5
14 326-835V PIVOT BOLT GREASEABLE
15 803-007C NUT LOCK 1/4-20 PLT
16 803-021C NUT HEX 5/8-11 PLT
17 803-036C NUT HEX JAM 1/2-13 PLT
18 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
19 804-018C WASHER INTERNAL STAR 5/8 PLT
20 804-021C WASHER FLAT 5/8 SAE PLT
21 804-022C WASHER LOCK SPRING 5/8 PLT
22 805-041C PIN ROLL 1/4X1 3/4
23 805-609C PIN SPRING LOCKOUT 3/8_
24 807-329C SPRING LUG
25 808-536C IDLER 12T 40
26 816-156C O-RING 5/8 ID X 3/4 OD X 1/16
27 817-025C NO. 40 12T IDLER SPKT.
28 822-067C BRG .63. IDX1.78OD DBL SEAL
29 827-207C BRG SLEEVE .625 X .500
30 891-619C SHIM .88 OD X .63 ID X .016
31 891-897C NO. 40 12T IDLER SPKT

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
All Seeds Drive S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 35NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Box Reduction Bundle S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 36NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 70130 Image No.
313-943A GRASS BOX REDUCTION BUNDLE S/N 1054049+

*
1 313-679D IDLER BUSHING
2 313-909D DRIVE SPROCKET OUTER
3 313-929H REDUCTION DRIVE MNT
4 313-935H SPROCKET REDUCTION
5 313-936H SPROCKET
6 329-272D SPACER
7 800-522C SNAP RING INT 1.375 S/N 1172384+
8 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
9 802-079C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/4 GR5
10 802-411C RHSNB 3/8-16X2 GR5
11 803-014C NUT HEX 3/8-16 PLT
12 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
13 804-011C WASHER FLAT 3/8 USS PLT
14 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
15 805-497C PIN SPRING LOCKOUT
16 809-037C CHAIN RL #40 X 58 PITCH
17 809-094C RL. CHAIN #40 X 72 PITCHES
18 809-253C CHAIN RL #40 48 PITCH W/CON
19 817-025C NO. 40 12T IDLER SPKT.
20 822-302C BRG .625IDX1.375ODX.437

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Box Reduction Bundle S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 37NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Box Reduction Bundle S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 38NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 72292 Image No.
329-092A GRASS BOX REDUCTION BUNDLE

*
1 202-191D NG BOX IDLER
2 313-679D IDLER BUSHING
3 313-882H IDLER ARM
4 329-087H SPROCKET
5 329-089H SPROCKET REDUCTION
6 329-091H REDUCTION DRIVE MNT
7 329-423D SPACER
8 800-522C SNAP RING INT 1.375
9 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
10 802-079C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/4 GR5
11 802-143C HHCS 3/8-16X2 GR5
12 802-411C RHSNB 3/8-16X2 GR5
13 803-012C NUT HEX JAM 3/8-16 PLT
14 803-014C NUT HEX 3/8-16 PLT
15 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
16 804-011C WASHER FLAT 3/8 USS PLT
17 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
18 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
19 805-497C PIN SPRING LOCKOUT
20 808-521C SPKT 40B17 X 1 3/8 B
21 809-037C CHAIN RL #40 X 58 PITCH
22 809-094C RL. CHAIN #40 X 72 PITCHES
23 809-253C CHAIN RL #40 48 PITCH W/CON
24 817-025C NO. 40 12T IDLER SPKT.
25 822-302C BRG .625IDX1.375ODX.437

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Box Reduction Bundle S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 39NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive Chains S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 40NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39515 Drawing Image Number

1 809-250C CHAIN RL #40 88 PITCH W/CON
2 809-249C CHAIN RL #40 89 W/CON W/HALF
3 809-060C CHAIN #40 X 66 PITCHES
4 809-091C CHAIN RL #40 X 8 PITCHES
5 809-307C CHAIN RL #40 40 PITCH W/CON
6 809-060C CHAIN #40 X 66 PITCHES
7 809-308C RPBY 136-059D

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive Chains S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 41NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive Chains S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 42NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 72304 Drawing Image Number

1 809-250C CHAIN RL #40 88 PITCH W/CON
2 809-249C CHAIN RL #40 89 W/CON W/HALF
3 809-060C CHAIN #40 X 66 PITCHES
4 809-091C CHAIN RL #40 X 8 PITCHES
5 809-307C CHAIN RL #40 40 PITCH W/CON
6 809-060C CHAIN #40 X 66 PITCHES
7 809-308C RPBY 136-059D

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive Chains S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 43NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 44NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39455 Image No.

1 176-006D CUP DRIVE BRG. HOUSING
2 202-002H 19T SPEED CHANGE SPROCKET
3 202-191D NG BOX IDLER
4 308-230H SSB BOX DRIVE SPROCKET 43T
5 313-679D IDLER BUSHING
6 313-759D SEED CUP SHAFT 86" NTS2507
6 313-966D SEED CUP SHAFT 9' NTS2509
6 329-036D SEED CUP SHAFT 11' NTS2511
7 313-877D SSB COUPLER NTS2509 & NTS2511
8 313-878H SPPROCKET WELD
9 313-881D CUP SHAFT NTS2507
9 313-977D CUP SHAFT 9' NTS2509
9 329-064D SMALL SEED CUP SHAFT 11' RH NTS2511
10 313-882H IDLER ARM
11 313-885H ENGAGEMENT INNER
12 313-907D DRIVE SPROCKET OUTER
13 313-909D DRIVE SPROCKET OUTER
14 313-928H REDUCTION SPRKT DRIVE S/N 1054049+
14 313-888H IDLER S/N 1054048-
15 313-981D CUP SHAFT LH 9' NTS2509
15 329-081D CUP SHAFT LH 11' NTS2511
16 329-272D SPACER
17 329-273D SLEEVE LONG
18 329-297D SPROCKET MOUNT
19 800-004C SNAP RING EXT BASIC 1 3/16
20 800-005C RING FC HOUSING
21 800-028C SNAP RING .875
22 800-522C SNAP RING INT 1.375 S/N 1172384+
23 802-005C HHCS 1/4-20X1 GR5 NTS2509 & NTS2511
24 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
25 802-017C HHCS 3/8-16X1 GR5
26 802-032C HHCS 1/2-13X3/4 GR5
27 802-167C HHCS 1/4-20X1 1/2 GR5
28 802-411C RHSNB 3/8-16X2 GR5
29 803-007C NUT LOCK 1/4-20 PLT NTS2509 & NTS2511
30 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
31 804-011C WASHER FLAT 3/8 USS PLT
32 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
33 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
34 804-015C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/2 PLT
35 804-044C WASHER MACH 1.38 X .876 X .048
36 805-497C PIN SPRING LOCKOUT
37 808-247C SPKT 40A33 X .630 SQ BORE
38 817-025C NO. 40 12T IDLER SPKT.
39 822-059C BRG BALL 1.18IDX2.44OD 206PP
40 822-302C BRG .625IDX1.375ODX.437

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 45NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 46NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 72295 Image No.

1 176-006D CUP DRIVE BRG. HOUSING
2 202-002H 19T SPEED CHANGE SPROCKET
3 202-191D NG BOX IDLER
4 308-230H SSB BOX DRIVE SPROCKET 43T
5 313-679D IDLER BUSHING
6 313-759D SEED CUP SHAFT 86" NTS2507
6 313-966D SEED CUP SHAFT 9' NTS2509
6 329-036D SEED CUP SHAFT 11' NTS2511
7 313-877D SSB COUPLER NTS2509 & NTS2511
8 313-878H SPPROCKET WELD
9 313-881D CUP SHAFT NTS2507
9 313-977D CUP SHAFT 9' NTS2509
9 329-064D SMALL SEED CUP SHAFT 11' RH NTS2511
10 313-882H IDLER ARM
11 313-886D CUP SHAFT LH NTS2507
11 313-981D CUP SHAFT LH 9' NTS2509
11 329-081D CUP SHAFT LH 11' NTS2511
12 329-096H ENGAGEMENT INNER
13 329-100H REDUCTION SPRKT DRIVE
14 329-273D SLEEVE LONG
15 329-297D SPROCKET MOUNT
16 329-423D SPACER
17 800-004C SNAP RING EXT BASIC 1 3/16
18 800-005C RING FC HOUSING
19 800-028C SNAP RING .875
20 800-522C SNAP RING INT 1.375
21 802-005C HHCS 1/4-20X1 GR5 NTS2509 & NTS2511
22 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
23 802-017C HHCS 3/8-16X1 GR5
24 802-032C HHCS 1/2-13X3/4 GR5
25 802-143C HHCS 3/8-16X2 GR5
26 802-167C HHCS 1/4-20X1 1/2 GR5
27 802-411C RHSNB 3/8-16X2 GR5
28 803-007C NUT LOCK 1/4-20 PLT NTS2509 & NTS2511
29 803-012C NUT HEX JAM 3/8-16 PLT
30 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
31 804-011C WASHER FLAT 3/8 USS PLT
32 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
33 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
34 804-015C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/2 PLT
35 804-044C WASHER MACH 1.38 X .876 X .048
36 805-497C PIN SPRING LOCKOUT
37 808-247C SPKT 40A33 X .630 SQ BORE
38 808-520C SPKT 40B19 X 1 3/8 B
39 808-521C SPKT 40B17 X 1 3/8 B
40 817-025C NO. 40 12T IDLER SPKT.
41 822-059C BRG BALL 1.18IDX2.44OD 206PP
42 822-302C BRG .625IDX1.375ODX.437
43 329-388D SPACER

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 47NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 48NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
44 802-079C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/4 GR5

Land Pride Section 4: Drives
Grass Seeds & Small Seeds Drive S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 49NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Gearbox (890-282C) Peerles

09/27/2023 50NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 12056 Drawing Image Number
890-282C GEAR BOX Complete assembly

*
1 788051A O-RING Obsolete
2 780105A P/T FLANGED BUSHING FOR G-BOX
3 780072 P/T WASHER
4 780090 P/T WASHER
5 778273 P/T SPUR GEAR 19T
6 780108 P/T WASHER
7 778123A P/T SPUR GEAR 25T
8 778124A P/T SPUR GEAR 30T
9 778207A P/T SPUR GEAR 37T
9 778146A RPBY 778207A Obsolete
10 770119 P/T CASE CASTING 9100
11 776370 P/T SHIFTER & OUTPUT SHAFT
12 788078A P/T RETAINING RING INVERTED
13 792159 P/T SHIFT KEY
14 784371 P/T SHIFT COLLAR
15 784372 P/T SHIFT ROD & FORK ASSEMBLY
15 784312 RPBY 784372 Obsolete
16 792142 P/T SPRING
17 792139 P/T BALL 3/8 DIA
18 772131 P/T COVER CASTING 9100 4 SPD
19 792073A 1/4-20X 1 1/4 SCREW P/T G-BOX
20 776397 P/T OUTPUT SHAFT
21 778211 P/T SPUR GEAR 12T
22 778126A P/T SPUR GEAR 20T
23 778127A P/T SPUR GEAR 25T
24 778163 P/T SPUR GEAR 31 TEETH
25 786088 P/T SPACER
26 778319 P/T SPUR GEAR 36T
27 776368 P/T INPUT SHAFT
28 792017 P/T RETAINING RING
29 780095 P/T WASHER
30 788069 P/T RING SQUARE CUT
31 792145 P/T PUSHNUT 1/2

788067B 32 OZ BOTTLE GREASE P/T G-BOX Not shown.
510334 P/T GASKET ELIMINATOR Not shown.

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Gearbox (890-282C) Peerles

09/27/2023 51NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Agitator Assembly & Grass Meter Sprockets

09/27/2023 52NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39491_A Drawing Image Number

1 118-494D LOCK COLLAR 3/4 HEX BORE
2 168-127D 3/16 X 1 KEY
3 202-007D GRASS METER SPROCKET
4 202-185D NG ADGITATOR PADDLE
5 313-887D AGITATOR SHAFT NTS2507
5 313-982D AGITATOR SHAFT 9' NTS2509
5 329-082D AGITATOR SHAFT 11' NTS2511
6 313-888D NATIVE CUP SHAFT NTS2507
6 313-983D NATIVE CUP SHAFT 9' NTS2509
6 329-083D NATIVE CUP SHAFT 11' NTS2511
7 801-023C SCREW SET SH 3/8-16X3/8 TYPE C
8 801-035C SCREW SET 5/16-18 SKT KP X 3/8
9 802-159C HHCS 5/16-18X1 GR5
10 802-448C HFSS 1/4-20X2 GR5
11 803-008C NUT HEX 5/16-18 PLT
12 803-255C NUT HEX NYLOCK 1/4-20
13 804-009C WASHER LOCK SPRING 5/16 PLT
14 804-010C WASHER FLAT 5/16 USS PLT
15 808-069C SPKT 40B19 X 3/4 B W/ KW & SS
16 822-057C BRG PB .75ID PILLOW BLOCK

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Agitator Assembly & Grass Meter Sprockets

09/27/2023 53NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Box Assembly

09/27/2023 54NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39214 Image No.

1 179-021D LID LATCH - LOWER ARM
2 179-022D LID LATCH - UPPER ARM
2 308-393D RPBY 179-022D Obsolete
3 179-023D LID LATCH - HANDLE
3 308-394D RPBY 179-023D Obsolete
4 179-030D REAR LID LATCH STRIKE
5 308-193D OS/PS SLING BKT S/N _______-
6 313-186D LID HINGE PIVOT
7 313-400H82 LID WELDMENT, 86" ORANGE NTS2507 & NTS2509
7 308-371H82 LID WELDMENT, 120" NTS2511
8 313-593H82 NATIVE BOX NTS2507
8 313-662H82 NATIVE BOX 9' NTS2509
8 313-702H82 NATIVE BOX 11' NTS2511
9 313-704D RIGHT BRACKET
10 313-705D LEFT BRACKET
11 313-939D82 NATIVE BRACE RH Right hand brace
11 313-894D82 BOX BRACE NATIVE Left hand brace
12 801-021C SCREW RD HD 10-24 X 3/4 PLT
13 801-024C SCREW 5/16-18X82DEG CNTSKX1P
14 802-007C HHCS 5/16-18X3/4 GR5
15 802-010C HHCS 5/16-18X1 1/4 GR5
16 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
17 802-082C HHCS 1/2-13X1 3/4 GR5 FTHD
18 802-092C RHSNB 5/16-18X3/4 GR5
19 802-258C HHCS 1/2-13X1 GR5 S/N _______-
20 802-411C RHSNB 3/8-16X2 GR5
21 803-001C NUT HEX 10-24 PLT
22 803-020C NUT HEX 1/2-13 PLT S/N _______-
23 803-084C NUT HEX NYLOCK 5/16-18 PLT
24 803-169C NUT HEX FLG LOCK 1/2-13 PLT
25 803-177C NUT HEX FLG TP LK 5/16-18ZNYCR
26 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
27 804-004C WASHER INTERNAL STAR #10 PLT
28 804-010C WASHER FLAT 5/16 USS PLT
29 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
30 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
31 804-015C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/2 PLT S/N _______-
32 804-036C WASHER FLAT 5/16 SAE PLT
33 804-056C WASHER WAVE SPRING 5/16
34 817-033C LID LATCH GRIP
35 822-041C FLANGETTE 47 MST
36 822-071C BRG FLG .75ID 2BOLT
37 822-128C BRG INS 3/4HEXX1.85OD SPH
38 837-088C KNOB 3/8-16X1/2 2 3/80D
39 837-089C GUARD 3 BOX NTS Revised at S/N 1054049+

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Box Assembly

09/27/2023 55NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Box Mounting

09/27/2023 56NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39213 Image No.

1 313-896D82 SEED BOX MOUNT NATIVE
2 802-017C HHCS 3/8-16X1 GR5
3 803-013C NUT LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
4 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Box Mounting

09/27/2023 57NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Bundle

09/27/2023 58NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39511 Image No.

1 313-776A82 NATIVE BOX BUNDLE W/O TOW 7' NTS2507
1 313-779A82 NATIVE BOX BUNDLE W/O TOW 9 NTS2509
1 313-780A82 NATIVE BOX BUNDLE W/O TOW 11' NTS2511
2 313-543A82 NATIVE SEEDS BUNDLE 7' W/TO NTS2507
2 313-645A82 NATIVE SEEDS BUNDLE 9' W/TO NTS2509
2 313-686A82 NATIVE SEEDS BUNDLE 11' W/T NTS2511

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Bundle

09/27/2023 59NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Drive & Rate Adjustment S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 60NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39462 Image No.

1 120-237D GEARBOX SHIFT HANDLE
2 123-004D KEY 1/4 X 1
3 168-127D 3/16 X 1 KEY
4 202-191D NG BOX IDLER
5 313-310H PSN20 IDLER PIVOT
6 313-598H GEARBOX MOUNT
7 313-622H82 JACKSHAFT MOUNT
8 313-883H IDLER DUAL
9 313-909D DRIVE SPROCKET OUTER
10 313-910D SHORT KEYED SHAFT
11 313-911D BEARING SPACER
12 329-235D82 GEARBOX DOUPLER UPPER
13 329-272D SPACER
14 800-141C SNAP RING EXT F/PEERLESS G.B.
15 801-001C SCREW RD HD 8-32 X 3/8 BRASS
16 801-076C SCR SELF TAPPING 3/8X1
17 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
18 802-034C HHCS 1/2-13X1 1/4 GR5
19 802-079C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/4 GR5
20 802-172C HHCS 5/16-18X2 1/2 GR5
21 802-300C HHCS 1/4-28X3/8 GR5
22 803-014C NUT HEX 3/8-16 PLT
23 803-020C NUT HEX 1/2-13 PLT
24 803-035C NUT HEX 8-32 BRASS
25 803-177C NUT HEX FLG TP LK 5/16-18ZNYCR
26 804-002C WASHER INTERNAL STAR #8 BRASS
27 804-011C WASHER FLAT 3/8 USS PLT
28 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
29 804-015C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/2 PLT
30 804-016C WASHER FLAT 1/2 SAE PLT
31 805-064C PIN COTTER 7/64 X 1 LONG
32 805-109C PIN COTTER 1/8 X 1 1/4 PLT
33 805-240C PIN LINCH 3/16 X 1 9/16 LONG
34 805-497C PIN SPRING LOCKOUT
35 808-038C SPKT 40B25 X 1 B W/KW & SS
36 808-054C SPKT 40B19
37 808-055C SPKT 40B33
38 808-062C SPKT 40B15 X 1 B W/KW & SS
39 808-063C SPKT 40B27 X 1 B W/KW & SS
40 808-069C SPKT 40B19 X 3/4 B W/ KW & SS
41 808-157C SPKT 40B19 X 36T SPLINE BORE
42 808-160C SPKT 40B12 X 36T SPLINE BORE
43 808-185C SPKT 40B35 X 3/4 HEX BORE W/SS
44 808-281C SPKT 40B23 3/4B W/KW & SS
45 817-025C NO. 40 12T IDLER SPKT.
46 819-059C DRIVE TYPE PLATE, 4 3 2 1
47 822-007C BRG FLG 1.00ID 2BOLT
48 822-302C BRG .625IDX1.375ODX.437
49 890-282C GEAR BOX

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Drive & Rate Adjustment S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 61NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Drive & Rate Adjustment S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 62NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 72306 Image No.

1 168-127D 3/16 X 1 KEY
2 202-191D NG BOX IDLER
3 313-310H PSN20 IDLER PIVOT
4 313-679D IDLER BUSHING
5 313-883H IDLER DUAL
6 313-911D BEARING SPACER
7 329-080H GEARBOX MOUNT
8 329-081H JACKSHAFT MOUNT
9 329-235D GEARBOX DOUPLER UPPER
10 329-272D SPACER
11 329-393D NTS DRIVE SHAFT
12 329-394D SPACER
13 329-396D IDLER MOUNT
14 329-418D GEARBOX SHIFT HANDLE
15 800-001C GREASE ZERK STRAIGHT 1/4-28
16 800-141C SNAP RING EXT F/PEERLESS G.B.
17 801-001C SCREW RD HD 8-32 X 3/8 BRASS
18 801-045C SCREW SET 1/4-28X1/4 KNL CUP
19 801-076C SCR SELF TAPPING 3/8X1
20 802-007C HHCS 5/16-18X3/4 GR5
21 802-014C HHCS 3/8-16X3/4 GR5
22 802-017C HHCS 3/8-16X1 GR5
23 802-079C HHCS 3/8-16X1 1/4 GR5
24 802-091C HHCS 1/2-13X1 1/2 GR5
25 802-172C HHCS 5/16-18X2 1/2 GR5
26 802-300C HHCS 1/4-28X3/8 GR5
27 802-411C RHSNB 3/8-16X2 GR5
28 803-008C NUT HEX 5/16-18 PLT
29 803-012C NUT HEX JAM 3/8-16 PLT
30 803-014C NUT HEX 3/8-16 PLT
31 803-020C NUT HEX 1/2-13 PLT
32 803-035C NUT HEX 8-32 BRASS
33 803-177C NUT HEX FLG TP LK 5/16-18ZNYCR
34 803-209C NUT FLANGE LOCK 3/8-16 PLT
35 804-002C WASHER INTERNAL STAR #8 BRASS
36 804-009C WASHER LOCK SPRING 5/16 PLT
37 804-010C WASHER FLAT 5/16 USS PLT
38 804-011C WASHER FLAT 3/8 USS PLT
39 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
40 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT
41 804-015C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/2 PLT
42 804-016C WASHER FLAT 1/2 SAE PLT
43 805-064C PIN COTTER 7/64 X 1 LONG
44 805-109C PIN COTTER 1/8 X 1 1/4 PLT
45 805-180C PIN ROLL 1/4 X 1 1/2 LG PLT
46 805-240C PIN LINCH 3/16 X 1 9/16 LONG
47 805-497C PIN SPRING LOCKOUT
48 808-069C SPKT 40B19 X 3/4 B W/ KW & SS
49 808-147C SPKT 40C15 X 7/8 HEX BORE

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Drive & Rate Adjustment S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 63NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Drive & Rate Adjustment S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 64NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
50 808-149C SPKT 40C19 X 7/8 HEX BORE
51 808-152C SPKT 40C25 X 7/8 HEX BORE
52 808-154C SPKT 40C27 X 7/8 HEX BORE
53 808-157C SPKT 40B19 X 36T SPLINE BORE
54 808-160C SPKT 40B12 X 36T SPLINE BORE
55 808-185C SPKT 40B35 X 3/4 HEX BORE W/SS
56 808-274C SPKT 40C33 X 7/8 HEX BORE
57 808-281C SPKT 40B23 3/4B W/KW & SS
58 808-521C SPKT 40B17 X 1 3/8 B
59 817-025C NO. 40 12T IDLER SPKT.
60 819-059C DRIVE TYPE PLATE, 4 3 2 1
61 822-302C BRG .625IDX1.375ODX.437
62 822-337C BRG FLG 7/8 HEX 2BOLT CAST
63 890-282C GEAR BOX

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Drive & Rate Adjustment S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 65NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Drive Chains S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 66NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39512 Drawing Image Number

1 136-027D CHAIN RL #40 57 PITCHES
2 809-115C #40 CHAIN 60 PITCH W/CON.
3 809-309C CHAIN RL #40 54 PITCH W/CON
4 809-133C CHAIN RL #40 X 62 PITCH W/CON
5 808-185C SPKT 40B35 X 3/4 HEX BORE W/SS
6 808-281C SPKT 40B23 3/4B W/KW & SS
7 313-595S RPBY 313-996S
8 808-038C SPKT 40B25 X 1 B W/KW & SS
9 808-055C SPKT 40B33
10 808-157C SPKT 40B19 X 36T SPLINE BORE
11 808-160C SPKT 40B12 X 36T SPLINE BORE
12 808-069C SPKT 40B19 X 3/4 B W/ KW & SS

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Drive Chains S/N 1304386-

09/27/2023 67NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Drive Chains S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 68NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 72320 Drawing Image Number

1 136-027D CHAIN RL #40 57 PITCHES
2 809-115C #40 CHAIN 60 PITCH W/CON.
3 809-309C CHAIN RL #40 54 PITCH W/CON
4 809-133C CHAIN RL #40 X 62 PITCH W/CON
5 808-185C SPKT 40B35 X 3/4 HEX BORE W/SS
6 808-281C SPKT 40B23 3/4B W/KW & SS
7 313-996S SPKT 40B17 W/BRG & PIN
8 808-152C SPKT 40C25 X 7/8 HEX BORE
9 808-274C SPKT 40C33 X 7/8 HEX BORE
10 808-157C SPKT 40B19 X 36T SPLINE BORE
11 808-160C SPKT 40B12 X 36T SPLINE BORE
12 808-069C SPKT 40B19 X 3/4 B W/ KW & SS

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Drive Chains S/N 1304387+

09/27/2023 69NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Tray & Drop

09/27/2023 70NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39485 Image No.

1 313-591H82 NATIVE TRAY 7' NTS2507
1 313-660H82 NATIVE SEED TRAY 9' NTS2509
1 313-700H82 NATIVE CUP TRAY 11' NTS2511
2 313-777H82 NATIVE COVER FRT W/O TOW
3 313-778H82 NATIVE COVER REAR W/O TOW
4 313-948D NATIVE DROP SPACER
4 313-948D82 RPBY 313-948D Obsolete
5 313-949D82 NATIVE FRONT DROP NTS2507
5 313-988D82 NATIVE FRT DROP 9' NTS2509
5 329-088D82 NATIVE FRT DROP 11' NTS2511
6 313-950D82 NATIVE REAR DROP NTS2507
6 313-989D82 NATIVE REAR DROP 9' NTS2509
6 329-089D82 NATIVE REAR DROP 11' NTS2511
7 801-156C HFS 10-16 X 5/8 SELF-DRILL PLT
8 802-078C HHCS 1/4-20X5/8 GR5
9 802-301C HHCS 1/4-20X1/2 GR5
10 803-006C NUT HEX 1/4-20 PLT
11 804-006C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/4 PLT
12 804-007C WASHER FLAT 1/4 SAE PLT
13 890-980C 1/2" EMNT CONDUIT HALF CLIP

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Tray & Drop

09/27/2023 71NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Walkboards

09/27/2023 72NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39498 Image No.

1 313-759H82 WALKBOARD WELD 7' For NTS2507 with tow packge
1 313-761H82 WALKBOARD WELD 9' For NTS2509 with tow packge
1 313-763H82 WALKBOARD WELD 11' For NTS2511 with tow packge
2 313-763H82 WALKBOARD WELD 11' For NTS2507 without tow packge
2 313-782H82 WALKBOARD 9' W/O TOW For NTS2509 without tow packge
2 313-784H82 WALKBOARD 11' W/O TOW For NTS2511 without tow packge
3 329-135D WALKBOARD PLATE
3 329-135D82 RPBY 329-135D Obsolete
4 329-136D82 ANGLE ADJ TOP WALKBOARD LH
5 329-137D82 ANGLE ADJ TOP WALKBOARD RH
6 802-017C HHCS 3/8-16X1 GR5
7 803-014C NUT HEX 3/8-16 PLT
8 804-012C WASHER FLAT 3/8 SAE PLT
9 804-013C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/8 PLT

Land Pride Section 5: Native Seeds Option
Native Seed Walkboards

09/27/2023 73NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Hub Assembly (322-288K)

09/27/2023 74NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39519 Image No.
322-288K HUB 5-BOLT COMPLETE W/ANG NUTS Complete assembly

1 200-001D HUB GREASE CAP
2 800-080C GREASE ZERK 1/4-28 THD FORMING
3 802-779C HUB STUD 1/2-20X1.88 GR5
4 803-017C NUT LUG 1/2-20X90DEG PLT 13/16
5 803-053C NUT HEX SLOTTED 3/4-16
6 804-008C WASHER FLAT 3/4 HARD USS
7 805-246C PIN COTTER 5/32 X 1 3/4 LG
8 815-243C HUB 5-BOLT W/CUPS/STUDS
9 816-497C SEAL 1.75ID CR17617
10 822-020C BRG CUP LM-67010
11 822-021C BRG CONE 1.25ID LM-67048
12 822-033C BRG CUP LM-48510
13 822-034C BRG CONE LM-48548
14 HT250 MACHINED 5-BOLT HUB

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Hub Assembly (322-288K)

09/27/2023 75NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Hydraulic Cylinder (810-639C) Midway

09/27/2023 76NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 78285 Image Number
810-639C CYL REP 3.50X6X1.25 TIE 3000# Complete assembly

*
1 1M7016-ADI MIDWAY HARDENED CLEVIS ADI
2 2M5414NC MW ROD 1 3/8 DIA
3 3R3412 MW HEAD
4 4R3109 PISTON MIDWAY
5 5R3114 MIDWAY TUBE
6 6R3164-ADI MIDWAY ADI BASE
7 7M5316 MW TIE ROD
8 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available with seal kit #20
9 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available with seal kit #20
10 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available with seal kit #20
11 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available with seal kit #20
12 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available with seal kit #20
13 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available with seal kit #20
14 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available with seal kit #20
15 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available with seal kit #20
16 2A0024 MW PISTON NUT 1-14
17 2A0016 MW TIE ROD NUT
18 803-234C NUT HEX 3/8-16 PLAIN
19 802-023C HHCS 3/8-16X1 3/4 GR5
20 810-174C SEAL KIT MW 3.5 RPHCYL 4A3104
21 805-396C PIN CLVS 1.0X3.13 USBL
22 805-058C PIN COTTER 3/16 X 2

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Hydraulic Cylinder (810-639C) Midway

09/27/2023 77NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Hydraulic Cylinder (810-640C) Midway

09/27/2023 78NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 41918 Image No.
810-640C CYL REP 3.25X6X1.25 TIE 3000# Complete assembly

*
1 1M7016-ADI MIDWAY HARDENED CLEVIS ADI
2 2M5414NC MW ROD 1 3/8 DIA
3 3R2440 MW HEAD
3 3R2412 REPL BY 3R2440 Obsolete
4 4R2109 PISTON MIDWAY
5 5R2114 MIDWAY TUBE
6 6R2164-ADI MIDWAY ADI BASE
7 7M5316 MW TIE ROD
8 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available in seal kit #20
9 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available in seal kit #20
10 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available in seal kit #20
11 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available in seal kit #20
12 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available in seal kit #20
13 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available in seal kit #20
14 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available in seal kit #20
15 N/A NOT AVAILABLE Only available in seal kit #20
16 2A0024 MW PISTON NUT 1-14
17 2A0016 MW TIE ROD NUT
18 803-234C NUT HEX 3/8-16 PLAIN
19 802-023C HHCS 3/8-16X1 3/4 GR5
20 810-173C SEAL KIT MW 3.25 RPHCYL 4A2104
21 805-396C PIN CLVS 1.0X3.13 USBL
22 805-058C PIN COTTER 3/16 X 2

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Hydraulic Cylinder (810-640C) Midway

09/27/2023 79NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Hydraulic Cylinder (850-101C) Midway

09/27/2023 80NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39499 Image No.
850-101C CYL REP 3.00X6X1.25 TIE 3000# Complete assembly

*
1 1M7016-ADI MIDWAY HARDENED CLEVIS ADI
2 2M4414NC MW NICKEL/CHROME ROD
3 3R1440 MW HEAD
4 4R1109 PISTON MIDWAY
5 5R1114 MIDWAY TUBE
6 6R1164-ADI MIDWAY ADI BASE
7 7M4310 MW TIE ROD 3 X 6 CYLINDER
8 2A0038 MW WIPER
9 2A0432 MW U-CUP
10 2A0241 O-RING MIDWAY
11 2A0271 BACK-UP MIDWAY
12 2A0652 TEFLON SEAL
13 2A0632 LOADER
14 2A0321 WEAR RING MIDWAY
15 2A0052 MW PISTON NUT SEAL
16 2A0024 MW PISTON NUT 1-14
17 2A0014 MW TIE ROD NUT
18 803-234C NUT HEX 3/8-16 PLAIN
19 802-023C HHCS 3/8-16X1 3/4 GR5
20 805-124C PIN CLVS 1.0X3.69 USBL GR5
21 2A0134 MW COTTER PIN
22 810-211C SEAL KIT MW 3 RPHCYL 4A1104

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Hydraulic Cylinder (850-101C) Midway

09/27/2023 81NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Tow Package Bundle

09/27/2023 82NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39510 Image No.

1 313-919A82 TOW PACKAGE 7' NTS2507 (SIngle Wheels) S/N 1022183+
1 313-535A82 TOW PACKAGE 7' NTS2507 (SIngle Wheels) S/N 1022182-
1 313-920A82 TOW PACKAGE 9' NTS2509 (SIngle Wheels) S/N 1022183+
1 313-640A82 TOW PACKAGE 9' NTS2509 (Single Wheels) S/N 1022182-
1 313-921A82 TOW PACKAGE 11' NTS2511 (Dual Wheels) S/N 1022183+
1 313-681A82 TOW PACKAGE 11' NTS2511 (Dual Wheels) S/N 1022182-

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Tow Package Bundle

09/27/2023 83NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Tow Package Frame & Components

09/27/2023 84NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39209 Image No.

1 313-553K TRANSPORT LOCK NTS/MPS
2 313-555H82 TONGUE NTS/MPS
3 313-916H82 CROSSTUBE 7' NTS2507 (S/N 1022183+)
3 313-556H82 CROSS TUBE NTS2507 (S/N 1022182-)
3 313-917H82 CROSSTUBE 9' NTS2509 (S/N 1022183+)
3 313-651H82 CROSS TUBE 9' NTS2509 (S/N 1022182-)
3 313-918H82 CROSSTUBE 11' NTS2511 (S/N 1022183+)
3 313-690H82 CROSS TUBE 11' NTS2511 (S/N 1022182-)
4 313-557H82 ARM RH NTS2507 & NTS2509
5 313-558H82 ARM LH NTS2507 & NTS2509
6 313-626H82 CAP FRT NATIVE
7 313-627H82 CAP REAR NATIVE
8 313-726H82 GAUGE ARM DUAL SPNDL NT NTS2511 for left & right side
9 313-826D82 TRANSPORT LOCK APS
10 313-840D AXLE PIVOT
11 814-713C TIRE-WHEEL ASSY S/N 1518654+
11 313-868S RPBY 814-713C (Obsolete) S/N 1518653-
12 313-942D TONGUE SPACER
13 322-269H HITCH CLEVIS WMT CATII
14 322-288K HUB 5-BOLT COMPLETE W/ANG NUTS
15 802-075C HHCS 1-8X7 GR5
16 802-115C HHCS 5/16-18X2 GR5
17 802-301C HHCS 1/4-20X1/2 GR5
18 802-357C HHCS 1-8X6 GR5
19 802-909C HHCS 1/2-13X2 1/4 GR8
20 803-011C NUT LOCK 5/16-18 PLT
21 803-019C NUT LOCK 1/2-13 PLT
22 804-006C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/4 PLT
23 804-015C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/2 PLT
24 804-028C WASHER FLAT 1 USS PLT
25 805-065C PIN WIRE RETAINING 1/4 X 1 3/4
26 805-155C PIN WIRE RETAIN 5/16 X 2 1/2
27 810-922C CYL STOP 1"
28 814-606C RPBY 814-713C S/N 1518653-
28 814-712C TIRE 6.70-15 SL S/N 1518654+
29 814-607C WHEEL 16X6 -5.5 BC -.25 OFFSET S/N 1518653-
29 814-702C WHEEL 15X6 -5.5 BC -.25 OFF S/N 1518654+
30 817-875C SLEEVE BEARING 1 I.D.
31 890-182C SAFETY CHAIN 10000 LB
32 890-246C SCREW JACK 5000# 15-30 SD-WND
33 803-017C NUT LUG 1/2-20X90DEG PLT 13/16

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Tow Package Frame & Components

09/27/2023 85NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Tow Package Hydraulics & Components

09/27/2023 86NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39210 Image No.

1 329-313D TOP LINK, HD S/N 1054049+
1 313-843D CYL MOUNT TOP LINK S/N 1054048-
2 329-314D TOP LINK SPACER S/N 1054049+
2 313-830D TOP LINK SPACER S/N 1054048-
3 802-068C HHCS 3/4-10X4 GR5
4 803-026C NUT LOCK 3/4-10 PLT
5 804-023C WASHER LOCK SPRING 3/4 PLT
6 804-029C WASHER FLAT 1 SAE
7 805-058C PIN COTTER 3/16 X 2
8 805-396C PIN CLVS 1.0X3.13 USBL
9 810-639C CYL REP 3.50X6X1.25 TIE 3000#
10 810-640C CYL REP 3.25X6X1.25 TIE 3000#
11 811-063C EL 3/4MJIC 3/4MORB
12 811-125C HH3/8R2 082 3/4FJIC NTS2507 W/O native seed box option
12 841-022C HH3/8R2 059 3/4FJIC NTS2507 this hose comes in the native seed box option
12 841-003C HH3/8R2 105 3/4FJIC NTS2509 W/O native seed box option
12 811-983C HH3/8R2 073 3/4FJIC NTS2509 this hose comes in the native seed box option
12 811-953C HH3/8R2 129 3/4FJIC NTS2511 W/O native seed box option
12 811-671C HH3/8R2 099 3/4FJIC NTS2511 this hose comes in the native seed box option
13 811-394C CP 3/4FORB MALE QD POPPET TYPE
14 811-962C HH3/8R2 175 3/4MORB 3/4FJIC NTS2507
14 811-951C HH3/8R2 188 3/4MORB 3/4FJIC NTS2509
14 811-881C HH3/8R2 198 3/4MORB 3/4FJIC NTS2511
15 817-759C FLEX GUARD HOSE .875 ID S/N 1054049+
16 841-053C HH3/8R2 072 3/4MORB 3/4FJIC
17 850-101C CYL REP 3.00X6X1.25 TIE 3000#
18 858-816C DECAL FACTORY FLOAT S/N 1054049+
19 811-125C HH3/8R2 082 3/4FJIC NTS2507
19 811-671C HH3/8R2 099 3/4FJIC NTS2509
19 841-003C HH3/8R2 105 3/4FJIC NTS2511

Land Pride Section 6: Tow Package Option
Tow Package Hydraulics & Components

09/27/2023 87NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 7: Options & Accessories
Acre Meter

09/27/2023 88NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39211 Image No.
313-854A ACRE METER BUNDLE NTS/MPS

1 823-423C ELECTRONIC ACRE METER Comes with item #2
1 221422 RPBY 823-423C Obsolete
2 221398A LOUP ACRE COUNTER PICKUP
3 329-233D ACRE METER READER MNT NTS/MPS
4 540004-1 1 1/4 RD SNAP-ON ACTUATOR
5 800-112C CABLE TIE .19X7.25 1.75D 50LB
6 801-016C SCREW RD HD 8-32 X 1/2 LG PLT
7 801-067C SCREW RD HD 8-32 X 1 1/2LG PLT
8 802-004C HHCS 1/4-20X3/4 GR5
9 803-006C NUT HEX 1/4-20 PLT
10 803-064C NUT HEX 8-32
11 804-006C WASHER LOCK SPRING 1/4 PLT
12 804-043C WASHER LOCK #8
13 804-088C WASHER FLAT #8 SAE PLT

Land Pride Section 7: Options & Accessories
Acre Meter

09/27/2023 89NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511

Land Pride Section 7: Options & Accessories
Agitator Extension Kit

09/27/2023 90NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 30281_D Drawing Image Number

1 313-875A AGITATOR EXTENTION KIT, 9' BOX For NTS2509 (14 paddles)
1 313-876A AGITATOR EXTENTION KIT, 11' BX For NTS2511 (18 paddles)
2 313-791D AGITATOR PADDLE EXTENDED
3 802-078C HHCS 1/4-20X5/8 GR5
4 803-255C NUT HEX NYLOCK 1/4-20

Land Pride Section 7: Options & Accessories
Agitator Extension Kit

09/27/2023 91NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 8: Decals
Land Pride Touch-up Paints

09/27/2023 92NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 76585 Image No.

*
Beige

821-011C PAINT LP BEIGE SPRAY CAN Beige spray can
821-011CTU PAINT LP BEIGE TOUCH-UP 4OZ Beige touch-up bottle with brush
821-011CQT PAINT LP BEIGE QUART Beige quart can
821-011CGL PAINT LP BEIGE GALLON Beige gallon can

*
Orange

821-066C PAINT ORANGE SPRAY CAN Orange spray can
821-066CTU PAINT ORANGE TOUCH-UP 4OZ Orange touch-up bottle with brush
821-066CQT PAINT ORANGE QUART Orange quart can
821-066CGL PAINT ORANGE GALLON Orange gallon can

*
Black

821-070C PAINT GP GLOSS BLACK SPRAY CAN Black spray can
821-070CTU PAINT GLOSS BLACK TOUCH-UP 4OZ Black touch-up bottle with brush
821-070CQT PAINT GP GLOSS BLACK QUART Black quart can
821-070CGL PAINT GP GLOSS BLACK GALLON Black gallon can

*
Red

821-054C PAINT MED. RED SPRAY TRCK/CTR Red spray can
821-054CTU PAINT MED RED TOUCH-UP 4OZ Red touch-up bottle with brush
821-054CQT PAINT MED RED QUART Red quart can
821-054CGL PAINT MED RED GALLON Red gallon can

*
Green

821-058C PAINT GREEN SPRAY CUTTERS Green spray can
821-058CTU PAINT GREEN TOUCH-UP 4OZ Green touch-up bottle with brush
821-058CQT PAINT GREEN QUART Green quart can
821-058CGL PAINT GREEN GALLON Green gallon can

*
Blue

821-067C PAINT BLUE SPRAY CAN Blue spray can
821-067CTU PAINT BLUE TOUCH-UP 5OZ Blue touch-up bottle with brush
821-067CQT PAINT BLUE QUART Blue quart can
821-067CGL PAINT BLUE GALLON Blue gallon can

*
Aluminum/Zinc

821-080C PAINT ALUMINUM/ZINC SPRAY CAN Aluminum/Zinc spray can
821-080CTU PAINT ALUMINUM/ZINC TOUCH UP Aluminum/Zinc touch-up bottle with brush
821-080CQT PAINT ALUMINUM/ZINC QUART Aluminum/Zinc quart can
821-080CGL PAINT ALUMINUM/ZINC GALLON Aluminum/Zinc gallon can

Land Pride Section 8: Decals
Land Pride Touch-up Paints

09/27/2023 93NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 8: Decals
NTS Base Unit Decals

09/27/2023 94NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39496 Image No.

1 858-876C DECAL LOCKOUT CLUTCH PATENT S/N _______+
1 818-042C DECAL PATENT PENDING S/N _______-
2
3 818-254C DECAL DANGER ENTANGLEMENT HAZ
4 818-543C DECAL DANGER PD GUARD MISS SML
5 838-293C DECAL WARNING READ MANUAL
5 818-858C RPBY 838-293C Obsolete
6 838-517C DECAL QUICK HITCH SYSTEM
7 838-614C DECAL REFLECTOR RED 2X9
8 838-615C DECAL REFLECTOR AMBER 2X9
9 838-963C DECAL LP 10" W/TREE BROWN/GOLD
10 848-540C DECAL RAISE SEEDER
11 848-762C DECAL STRIPE 1.2 WIDE
12 848-782C DECAL LANDPRIDE 12.6" BRWN/GLD
13 858-155C DECAL- GRASS SEED LOCKIN/OUT S/N 1054049+
14 858-156C DECAL- SMALL SEED LOCKIN/OUT
15 858-182C DECAL NTS2507- GOLD NTS2507
15 858-199C DECAL NTS2509 GOLD NTS2509
15 858-201C DECAL NTS2511 GOLD NTS2511
16 858-590C DECAL ALL SEEDS LOCKOUT
17 858-765C DECAL PIC--PINCH POINT
18 858-791C DECAL SPREADER BAR LIFT
19 818-286C DECAL OS1548/72 SSB SEED RATES
20 818-337C DECAL WARNING 20 MPH TRANS SML
21 818-869C DECAL SEEDER SEED RATE CHART NTS2507 (S/N 1054048-)
21 858-867C DECAL NTS/MPS SEED RATE NTS2509 & NTS2511 (NTS2507 at S/N 1054049+)
22 858-155C DECAL- GRASS SEED LOCKIN/OUT

Land Pride Section 8: Decals
NTS Base Unit Decals

09/27/2023 95NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Land Pride Section 8: Decals
NTS Option Decals

09/27/2023 96NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Applies to Models: NTS2509, NTS2511, NTS2507

Ref. Part No. Part Description Comments
DWG 39497 Image No.

1 818-339C DECAL WARNING HIGH PRESSUR SML
2 818-398C DECAL CAUTION TIRES NOT A STEP
3 838-102C DECAL WARNING FALLING HAZARD
4 838-449C DECAL NATIVE GRASS
5 838-614C DECAL REFLECTOR RED 2X9
6 848-762C DECAL STRIPE 1.2 WIDE
7 848-782C DECAL LANDPRIDE 12.6" BRWN/GLD
8 858-154C DECAL- NATIVE SEED LOCKIN/OUT
9 858-155C DECAL- GRASS SEED LOCKIN/OUT
10 858-156C DECAL- SMALL SEED LOCKIN/OUT
11 858-182C DECAL NTS2507- GOLD NTS2507
11 858-199C DECAL NTS2509 GOLD NTS2509
11 858-201C DECAL NTS2511 GOLD NTS2511
12 858-212C DECAL NTS/MPS NATIVE SEED RATE
13 858-307C DECAL WEIGHT CAPACITY 350 LBS

Land Pride Section 8: Decals
NTS Option Decals

09/27/2023 97NTS2507, NTS2509 & NTS2511  No-Till Seeders  313-629P



Part Number Page
109-069D 23

109-071D 23

118-494D 53

120-237D 61

123-004D 61

123-113D82 31

123-116D 31

123-356D 27

123-410D82 31

136-027D 67, 69

168-127D 53, 61,
63

176-006D 45, 47

179-021D 17, 55

179-022D 17, 55

179-023D 17, 55

179-030D 17, 55

1M7016-ADI 77, 79,
81

200-001D 75

202-002H 45, 47

202-007D 53

202-185D 53

202-191D 33, 39,
45, 47,
61, 63

221398A 89

221422 89

2A0014 81

2A0016 77, 79

2A0024 77, 79,
81

2A0038 81

2A0052 81

2A0134 81

2A0241 81

2A0271 81

2A0321 81

2A0432 81

2A0632 81

2A0652 81

2M4414NC 81

2M5414NC 77, 79

308-005E 23

308-015D 23

308-022D 21

308-024H 33, 35

308-119D 23

308-193D 17, 55

308-230H 45, 47

308-234D 21

308-371H82 17, 55

308-393D 17, 55

Part Number Page
308-394D 17, 55

313-006H 13

313-056D 23

313-186D 17, 55

313-310H 61, 63

313-353H 33, 35

313-400H82 17, 55

313-450H 5

313-457H 17

313-530H 15

313-531H 33, 35

313-532H 33

313-533H 33

313-535A82 83

313-543A82 59

313-553K 85

313-555H82 85

313-556H82 85

313-557H82 85

313-558H82 85

313-573H82 5

313-579H 7

313-583H 31

313-583H82 31

313-585H82 27

313-588H82 27

313-591H82 71

313-593H82 55

313-595S 67

313-598H 61

313-609H82 7

313-611H82 17

313-613F 11

313-616H 17

313-618H 15

313-619H 27

313-622H82 61

313-624H 11, 13

313-626H82 85

313-627H82 85

313-628H 11

313-631H 5

313-634H 5

313-635H 5

313-638H 17

313-640A82 83

313-645A82 59

313-651D 5

313-651H82 85

313-652D 33

313-656H82 27

Part Number Page
313-660H82 71

313-662H82 55

313-664H82 7

313-666H82 17

313-672H 5

313-675H 5

313-679D 33, 35,
37, 39,
45, 47,

63
313-681A82 83

313-686A82 59

313-690H82 85

313-696H82 27

313-700H82 71

313-702H82 55

313-704D 17, 55

313-704H82 7

313-705D 17, 55

313-706H82 17

313-715F 13

313-716F 13

313-719D 15

313-723H 13

313-724H 13

313-725H 17

313-726H82 85

313-731H 13

313-732H 13

313-733F 13

313-734F 13

313-735H 5

313-738H 17

313-739H 17

313-740H82 27

313-757H 31

313-757H82 31

313-759D 45, 47

313-759H82 73

313-760D 17

313-761H82 73

313-763D 5

313-763H82 73

313-776A82 59

313-777H82 71

313-778H82 71

313-779A82 59

313-780A82 59

313-782H82 73

313-784H82 73

313-791D 91

313-805D 15

Part Number Index

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................
.............................

.................................

.................................
.............................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................
..............................

.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................

..................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
....................................

....................................

....................................

....................................

....................................

....................................

....................................

....................................

....................................

....................................
...............................
...............................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
..............................

.................................

..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..............................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................
...............................
...............................

..................................
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................

..................................

..................................
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................

..................................

..................................
..............................
..............................

..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..............................

..................................
..............................
..............................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................
...............................
...............................

..................................
..............................

..................................
..............................

...............................

...............................

...............................

...............................
...................................
...................................
..................................

...............................

...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................

..................................
...............................

..................................
...............................

...................................

...................................
..................................
...................................
...................................
...................................
...............................

...................................

...................................
...................................
...................................
...................................
...................................
...................................
...............................

...................................
...............................

..................................
...............................

..................................
...............................

..................................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................

..................................

..................................



Part Number Page
313-809D 15

313-821D 33

313-822D 33, 35

313-826D82 85

313-830D 87

313-840D 85

313-843D 87

313-854A 89

313-859H82 17

313-864H 5

313-866D82 5

313-867D 23

313-867H 5

313-868S 85

313-869D 23

313-870D 23

313-870H 15

313-875A 91

313-876A 91

313-876D82 31

313-877D 45, 47

313-878H 45, 47

313-880D 29

313-881D 45, 47

313-882H 39, 45,
47

313-883H 61, 63

313-885H 45

313-886D 47

313-887D 53

313-888D 53

313-888H 45

313-894D82 55

313-896D82 57

313-897D82 27

313-907D 45

313-909D 37, 45,
61

313-910D 61

313-911D 61, 63

313-916H82 85

313-917D 7

313-917H82 85

313-918H82 85

313-919A82 83

313-920A82 83

313-921A82 83

313-922H 17

313-928H 45

313-929H 37

313-935H 37

313-936H 37

Part Number Page
313-939D82 55

313-940D 27

313-940D82 27

313-942D 85

313-943A 37

313-948D 71

313-948D82 71

313-949D82 71

313-950D82 71

313-952D82 7

313-959H82 17

313-960H82 17

313-966D 45, 47

313-967D 17

313-970D 5

313-971L 25

313-977D 45, 47

313-981D 45, 47

313-982D 53

313-983D 53

313-988D82 71

313-989D82 71

313-990D82 7

313-996S 69

322-009D 7

322-269H 85

322-288K 75, 85

326-095S 7, 9

326-835V 33, 35

329-036D 45, 47

329-037D 17

329-064D 45, 47

329-080H 63

329-081D 45, 47

329-081H 63

329-082D 53

329-083D 53

329-086H 17

329-087H 39

329-088D82 71

329-089D82 71

329-089H 39

329-090D82 7

329-091H 39

329-092A 39

329-092D82 5

329-093H 35

329-094H 35

329-096H 47

329-100D 13

329-100H 47

Part Number Page
329-102D 13

329-102H 7

329-115H 27

329-117D 5

329-128H 5

329-135D 73

329-135D82 73

329-136D82 73

329-137D82 73

329-143H 5

329-146D82 7

329-147D82 7

329-158H 5

329-233D 89

329-235D 63

329-235D82 61

329-246D 27

329-246D82 27

329-253D 7

329-272D 37, 45,
61, 63

329-273D 45, 47

329-281D 15

329-282D 15

329-295D 17

329-297D 45, 47

329-305D 33

329-313D 87

329-314D 87

329-316D 13

329-317D 13

329-321D82 7

329-322D82 7

329-388D 47

329-393D 63

329-394D 63

329-396D 63

329-418D 63

329-423D 39, 47

329-432D 35

329-433D 35

3R1440 81

3R2412 79

3R2440 79

3R3412 77

4R1109 81

4R2109 79

4R3109 77

510334 51

540004-1 89

5R1114 81

.................................

.................................

.................................
.............................

.................................

.................................

.................................
.................................
..............................

.................................
.............................

.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.............................

.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................

.................................

.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.................................
.............................
.............................
.............................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................
..............................

.................................
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

..............................
..................................
..............................

..................................
..................................
..................................
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................
..............................

..................................

..................................

..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..............................
..............................
..............................

..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..............................
..............................

..................................
..............................

..................................
..................................
..............................

..................................

..................................

..................................
..................................
..................................

..................................
...................................
...................................
..................................
...................................
..................................
...............................
...............................
...............................

...................................
...............................
...............................

...................................
..................................
..................................
...............................

..................................
...............................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................
...............................
...............................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................
.....................................
.....................................
.....................................
.....................................
.....................................
.....................................
.....................................
......................................
...................................

.....................................



Part Number Page
5R2114 79

5R3114 77

6R1164-ADI 81

6R2164-ADI 79

6R3164-ADI 77

770119 51

772131 51

776368 51

776370 51

776397 51

778123A 51

778124A 51

778126A 51

778127A 51

778146A 51

778163 51

778207A 51

778211 51

778273 51

778319 51

780072 51

780090 51

780095 51

780105A 51

780108 51

784312 51

784371 51

784372 51

786088 51

788051A 51

788067B 51

788069 51

788078A 51

792017 51

792073A 51

792139 51

792142 51

792145 51

792159 51

7M4310 81

7M5316 77, 79

800-001C 33, 35,
63

800-004C 23, 45,
47

800-005C 45, 47

800-028C 29, 45,
47

800-029C 29

800-060C 25

800-070C 33, 35

800-080C 75

Part Number Page
800-101C 27

800-112C 89

800-141C 61, 63

800-193C 15

800-211C 15

800-449C 15

800-522C 37, 39,
45, 47

801-001C 23, 31,
61, 63

801-003C 27

801-016C 89

801-021C 17, 55

801-023C 53

801-024C 17, 55

801-035C 21, 23,
31, 53

801-045C 63

801-057C 21

801-067C 89

801-076C 61, 63

801-156C 71

801-170C 29

801-206C 31

802-004C 7, 21, 89

802-005C 7, 25, 27,
45, 47

802-007C 13, 17,
55, 63

802-010C 55

802-014C 13, 15,
17, 23,
27, 37,
39, 45,
47, 55,
61, 63

802-017C 5, 27, 45,
47, 57,
63, 73

802-022C 13, 15

802-023C 77, 79,
81

802-032C 45, 47

802-034C 61

802-038C 15

802-050C 15

802-051C 7

802-068C 7, 87

802-075C 85

802-078C 7, 27, 71,
91

802-079C 7, 15, 37,
39, 49,
61, 63

802-082C 55

802-091C 15, 63

802-092C 55

Part Number Page
802-115C 13, 85

802-128C 23

802-143C 11, 13,
39, 47

802-148C 29

802-152C 33, 35

802-155C 5

802-159C 53

802-167C 45, 47

802-172C 61, 63

802-196C 17, 23,
31

802-224C 9, 17

802-258C 17, 55

802-270C 31

802-296C 13, 15

802-300C 61, 63

802-301C 71, 85

802-357C 85

802-375C 29

802-411C 17, 33,
35, 37,
39, 45,
47, 55,

63
802-448C 53

802-673C 5

802-779C 75

802-909C 85

803-001C 17, 27,
55

803-006C 7, 23, 29,
31, 71,

89
803-007C 17, 27,

33, 35,
45, 47

803-008C 53, 63

803-011C 85

803-012C 33, 39,
47, 63

803-013C 15, 57

803-014C 11, 13,
37, 39,
61, 63,

73
803-016C 23

803-017C 75, 85

803-019C 85

803-020C 17, 55,
61, 63

803-021C 33, 35

803-026C 7, 87

803-035C 23, 31,
61, 63

803-036C 35

803-053C 75

....................................

....................................
..............................
..............................
..............................

....................................

....................................

....................................

....................................

....................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
..................................
....................................
..................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
..................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
..................................
..................................

....................................
..................................
....................................
..................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
....................................
.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................



Part Number Page
803-058C 31

803-064C 89

803-084C 13, 17,
31, 55

803-088C 7, 17, 23,
27, 29

803-147C 23

803-169C 55

803-177C 17, 55,
61, 63

803-194C 21

803-209C 5, 7, 17,
27, 33,
35, 37,
39, 45,
47, 55,

63
803-234C 77, 79,

81
803-255C 9, 25, 53,

91
803-258C 5

803-263C 7

803-268C 25

803-299C 15

804-002C 23, 31,
61, 63

804-003C 23, 31

804-004C 17, 27,
55

804-006C 7, 23, 31,
71, 85,

89
804-007C 7, 9, 25,

71
804-008C 75

804-009C 13, 23,
53, 63

804-010C 17, 23,
53, 55,

63
804-011C 37, 39,

45, 47,
61, 63

804-012C 5, 13, 15,
17, 23,
39, 45,
47, 55,
57, 63,

73
804-013C 5, 11, 13,

15, 17,
23, 37,
39, 45,
47, 55,
61, 63,

73
804-014C 5

804-015C 15, 19,
45, 47,
55, 61,
63, 85

Part Number Page
804-016C 61, 63

804-018C 33, 35

804-019C 23

804-021C 7, 33, 35

804-022C 15, 33,
35

804-023C 7, 87

804-025C 5

804-028C 85

804-029C 15, 87

804-036C 19, 55

804-041C 5

804-042C 29

804-043C 89

804-044C 29, 45,
47

804-046C 27

804-056C 19, 55

804-088C 89

805-016C 23

805-019C 31

805-041C 15, 33,
35

805-058C 77, 79,
87

805-064C 61, 63

805-065C 85

805-067C 29

805-083C 5

805-103C 7

805-109C 5, 61, 63

805-124C 81

805-142C 5

805-143C 5

805-155C 85

805-180C 63

805-240C 61, 63

805-246C 75

805-271C 5

805-396C 77, 79,
87

805-407C 7

805-497C 33, 37,
39, 45,
47, 61,

63
805-609C 35

807-329C 33, 35

808-038C 61, 67

808-054C 61

808-055C 61, 67

808-062C 61

808-063C 61

Part Number Page
808-069C 53, 61,

63, 67,
69

808-147C 63

808-149C 65

808-152C 65, 69

808-154C 65

808-157C 61, 65,
67, 69

808-160C 61, 65,
67, 69

808-185C 61, 65,
67, 69

808-247C 45, 47

808-274C 65, 69

808-281C 61, 65,
67, 69

808-520C 47

808-521C 39, 47,
65

808-536C 35

809-037C 37, 39

809-060C 41, 43

809-091C 41, 43

809-094C 37, 39

809-115C 67, 69

809-133C 67, 69

809-249C 41, 43

809-250C 41, 43

809-253C 37, 39

809-307C 41, 43

809-308C 41, 43

809-309C 67, 69

810-173C 79

810-174C 77

810-211C 81

810-639C 77, 87

810-640C 79, 87

810-922C 85

811-063C 87

811-125C 87

811-394C 87

811-671C 87

811-881C 87

811-951C 87

811-953C 87

811-962C 87

811-983C 87

812-056C 11, 13

814-606C 85

814-607C 85

814-702C 85

814-712C 85

814-713C 85

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................



Part Number Page
815-243C 75

816-112C 27

816-113C 27

816-156C 33, 35

816-497C 75

816-504C 9

817-009C 29

817-010C 29

817-025C 33, 35,
37, 39,
45, 47,
61, 65

817-026C 29

817-033C 19, 55

817-071C 21

817-073C 21

817-076C 5

817-094C 21

817-095C 21

817-096C 21

817-097C 21

817-329C 21

817-501C 29

817-502C 29

817-504C 29

817-511C 29

817-759C 87

817-806C 29

817-875C 85

818-042C 95

818-254C 95

818-286C 95

818-337C 95

818-339C 97

818-398C 97

818-543C 95

818-858C 95

818-869C 95

819-041C 23

819-059C 61, 65

819-086C 31

821-011C 93

821-011CGL 93

821-011CQT 93

821-011CTU 93

821-054C 93

821-054CGL 93

821-054CQT 93

821-054CTU 93

821-058C 93

821-058CGL 93

821-058CQT 93

Part Number Page
821-058CTU 93

821-066C 93

821-066CGL 93

821-066CQT 93

821-066CTU 93

821-067C 93

821-067CGL 93

821-067CQT 93

821-067CTU 93

821-070C 93

821-070CGL 93

821-070CQT 93

821-070CTU 93

821-080C 93

821-080CGL 93

821-080CQT 93

821-080CTU 93

822-007C 61

822-020C 75

822-021C 75

822-033C 75

822-034C 75

822-040C 19

822-041C 19, 55

822-057C 53

822-059C 45, 47

822-067C 33, 35

822-071C 55

822-103C 23

822-128C 55

822-249C 13, 15

822-302C 37, 39,
45, 47,
61, 65

822-318C 5

822-326C 13, 15

822-337C 65

823-423C 89

827-207C 35

837-088C 19, 55

837-089C 55

837-090C 19

838-102C 97

838-293C 95

838-449C 97

838-517C 95

838-614C 95, 97

838-615C 95

838-963C 95

841-003C 87

841-022C 87

841-053C 87

Part Number Page
842-265C 25

848-540C 95

848-762C 95, 97

848-782C 95, 97

850-101C 81, 87

858-154C 97

858-155C 95, 97

858-156C 95, 97

858-182C 95, 97

858-199C 95, 97

858-201C 95, 97

858-212C 97

858-307C 97

858-590C 95

858-765C 95

858-791C 95

858-816C 87

858-867C 95

858-876C 95

890-182C 85

890-246C 85

890-282C 51, 61,
65

890-349C 31

890-350C 21, 23

890-595C 21

890-935C 5

890-980C 71

891-522C 25

891-523C 25

891-529C 25

891-531C 25

891-532C 25

891-619C 33, 35

891-897C 35

891-942C 5

990-109R 15

DWG 12056 51

DWG 30281_D 91

DWG 39159 7

DWG 39163 9

DWG 39164 5

DWG 39209 85

DWG 39210 87

DWG 39211 89

DWG 39213 57

DWG 39214 55

DWG 39447 27

DWG 39448 31

DWG 39450 29

DWG 39454 33

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................

.................................
.............................
............................
.............................

.................................
.............................
............................
.............................

.................................
.............................
............................

..............................
..................................
..............................
.............................
..............................

..................................
..............................
.............................
..............................

..................................
..............................
.............................
..............................

..................................
..............................
.............................
..............................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................

..................................
...............................

...........................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................
...............................



Part Number Page
DWG 39455 45

DWG 39456 15

DWG 39457 11

DWG 39458 21

DWG 39459 23

DWG 39462 61

DWG 39485 71

DWG 39491_A 53

DWG 39495 17

DWG 39496 95

DWG 39497 97

DWG 39498 73

DWG 39499 81

DWG 39510 83

DWG 39511 59

DWG 39512 67

DWG 39515 41

DWG 39519 75

DWG 39521 13

DWG 41918 79

DWG 70084 25

DWG 70130 37

DWG 72284 35

DWG 72292 39

DWG 72295 47

DWG 72304 43

DWG 72306 63

DWG 72320 69

DWG 76585 93

DWG 78285 77

HT250 75

J-37-A 25

J-37-R 25

J-AC1-15-B 25

N/A 77, 79

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................
.........................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................

.............................
.....................................
......................................
.....................................

..............................
..........................................




